

FILED

Nos. 03-334, 03-343

MAR 3 - 2004

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAFIQ RASUL, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,

Respondents.

FAWZI KHALID ABDULLAH FAHAD AL ODAH, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court
Of Appeals For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE HONORABLE
BILL OWENS, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO, AND THE HONORABLE RICK PERRY,
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT UNITED STATES**

CYNTHIA HONSSINGER
Chief Counsel
ROBERT A. MCGUIRE
OFFICE OF GOVERNOR
BILL OWENS
136 State Capitol
Denver, Colorado 80218
Telephone: (303) 866-6380

RICHARD A. WESTFALL
Counsel of Record
ALLAN L. HALE
HALE HACKSTAFF FRIESEN, LLP
1430 Wynkoop Street
Suite 300
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (720) 904-6000

DAVID M. MEDINA
General Counsel
OFFICE OF GOVERNOR RICK PERRY
P.O. Box 12428
Austin, Texas 78711
Telephone: (512) 463-1788

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE WAR ON TERROR HAS TAXED GOVERNORS' ABILITY TO RESPOND TO DOMESTIC EMERGENCIES BY PROLONGING THE DEPLOYMENT OF STATE NATIONAL GUARD ELEMENTS	3
II. PERMITTING DETAINEES TO LITIGATE THEIR DETENTION STATUS IN UNITED STATES COURTS IMPOSES RISKS TO DOMESTIC SECURITY, WHICH GOVERNORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING.....	5
A. If the detainees are granted access to United States courts, many of them will invariably end up in physical custody on United States soil.....	5
B. Once on United States soil, the prisoners will themselves pose a risk to domestic security	6
1. Risk to communities of escape	6
2. Risk to domestic security from associated persons.....	7
3. Risk to national security from undesirable communication	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The physical presence of detainees on United States soil would create both incentives and opportunities for violent action by those supportive of the prisoners or opposed to the United States government.....	9
1. Foreign terrorists may retain the ability to strike inside the United States....	9
2. Court proceedings involving Guantanamo Bay detainees will present targets of opportunity with high symbolic and utility value for enemy terrorist cells in the United States.....	10
D. Even if potential threats do not ultimately materialize, extreme security measures entailing large-scale disruption of daily life in urban centers will likely be required in order to adequately safeguard any domestic court proceedings involving Petitioners or other Guantanamo Bay detainees	11
1. Disruption from transportation and confinement measures.....	12
2. Disruption from measures necessary to secure the proceedings	15
3. Potential for multiple proceedings in different locations.....	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>cert. granted</i> , 124 S. Ct. 534 (2003).....	2
<i>Coalition of Clergy, Lawyers & Law Professors v. Bush</i> , 310 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Gherebi v. Bush</i> , 352 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir 2003), <i>cert. granted</i> , 124 S. Ct. 534 (2003).....	2
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932).....	1
<i>United States v. McVeigh & Nichols</i> , Criminal Action No. 96-CR-68-M (D. Colo. 1996)	11
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 480 (E.D. Va. 2003).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BBC News, <i>Kenyan Police Find Mombasa Missiles</i> (Dec. 6, 2002) < http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/africa/2552097.stm >	13
Cam Simpson, <i>Terrorists Push Plots From Jail</i> , CHICAGO TRIBUNE (Nov. 19, 2001) (visited Feb. 26, 2004) < http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/chi-0111190247nov19.story?coll=chi-news-hed >.....	8
Donald Rumsfeld, Secretary Rumsfeld Remarks to Greater Miami Chamber of Commerce (Feb. 13, 2004) < http://www.defenselink.mil/transcripts/2004/tr20040213-0445.html >	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
George W. Bush, President's State of the Union Address (Jan. 28, 2003) (visited Feb. 26, 2004) < http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2003/01/20030128-19.html >	10
Neil MacFarquhar, <i>A Top bin Laden Aide Threatens New Attacks Against the U.S.</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 25, 2004 (visited Feb. 26, 2004) < http://www.nytimes.com/2004/02/25/international/middleeast/25ZAWA.html >	9
Robert Tanner, <i>Governors Ask About Guard Use</i> , DENVER POST 4A (Feb. 23, 2004)	4
Satinder Bindra, <i>5 Killed, 1 Wounded in Protests in Southern Iraq: U.S. Military Fear Black Hawk Downed By Enemy Fire</i> , CNN (Jan. 10, 2004) < http://www.cnn.com/2004/WORLD/meast/01/10/sprj.nirq.main/index.html >	13
Testimony of FBI Director Robert Mueller before Senate Select Committee on Intelligence, <i>Protecting National Security From a World of Threats: Director Mueller Testifies on Emerging Threats and the FBI's Response</i> (Feb. 24, 2004) < http://www.fbi.gov/page2/feb04/threats022404.htm >	9
United States Department of State, Bureau of International Information Programs, Press Release, <i>U.S. Believes Terrorists Still Pose Threat to Civil Aviation</i> (Nov. 5, 2003) < http://usinfo.state.gov/topical/pol/terror/texts/03110502.htm >	13
